VILLAGE OF POPLAR GROVE
“A qreat Place to call Home”

POPLAR GROVE

VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES

Wednesday, June 25, 2025 - 6:45 PM
200 N. Hill Street, Poplar Grove, IL 61065

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=87ZzdeOdv81g

AGENDA
CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
APPROVAL OF PHONE PARTICIPATION (Roll Call)
APPROVAL OF AGENDA (Voice Vote)

PUBLIC COMMENT Public Comment is encouraged. The Village Board will receive comments from the public,
pursuant to State Statutes. Comments will be limited to five minutes on topics relating to the Village of Poplar Grove. Be
further advised that matters brought up at this time may be referred to the appropriate committee or individual for
further discussion or consideration.

NEW BUSINESS

1. Hearing for possible revocation or suspension of tobacco retailers or other penalties for
J&D Qil, INC
2. Hearing for possible revocation or suspension of tobacco retailers or other penalties for

Poplar Grove Pacemaker, LLC
ADJOURNMENT (Voice Vote)

KJ 06/19/2025



https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=8ZzdeOdv81g

In the Matter of the License of*

J & D Oil, Inc.

d/b/a J & D Countryside Marathon

13615 1L 76

Poplar Grove, IL 61065

STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF BOONE
BEFORE THE VILLAGE BOARD

OF THE VILLAGE OF POPLAR GROVE, ILLINOIS

)
)
)
) 25 AA 01
)
)
)
STIPULATION

WHEREAS, the aforementioned corporation (hereinafter “Corporation”) has been
charged pursuant to Village Ordinance with a violation of Village of Poplar Grove Code
of Ordinances Section 2-10-18 as specified in the Notice of Hearing dated May 19, 2025;

and

WHEREAS, on May 19, 2025, the Village Board provided notice to Donald L.
Shriver, Registered Agent, and Angela Daniels, President, on behalf of said Corporation
of a hearing to be held by the Village Board on June 25,2025; and

NOW THEREFORE, the undersigned, being the authorized representative of J &
D, Inc., d/b/a ] & D Countryside Marathon, Poplar Grove, Illinois, hereby agrees to the
following stipulation regarding the above-captioned matter:

l.

That on May 15, 2025, a violation of Village of Poplar Grove Code of
Ordinances Section 2-10-18 took place at J & D, Inc, d/b/a ] & D
Countryside Marathon, 13615 IL 76, Poplar Grove, Illinois
(“Corporation™).

That a Notice of Hearing of the violation of Village of Poplar Grove Code
of Ordinances Section 2-10-18 was sent to the Registered Agent and to the
President of the Corporation on May 19, 2025, setting the hearing for June
25, 2025.

That the Corporation chose not to challenge or deny a violation of Village
of Poplar Grove Code of Ordinances Section 2-10-18 as specified in the
Notice of Hearing.

That the Corporation agrees to pay fines in the amount of $400.00 for its

second violation within a twenty-four (24) month period of Village of

Poplar Grove Code of Ordinances Section 2-10-18 as authorized by
Section 2-10-19 of the Ordinances of the Village of Poplar Grove.
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5.

That the Corporation also acknowledges that it stipulated to a violation of
Village of Poplar Grove Code of Ordinances Section 2-10-18 on April 10,
2025, and agrees that if another violation of Village of Poplar Grove Code
of Ordinances Section 2-10-18 occurs within the twenty-four (24) month
period from April 10, 2024, the Corporation will be subject further fines
and possible suspension or revocation of its tobacco license as set forth in
Sections 2-10-18 and 2-10-19 of the Ordinances of the Village of Poplar
Grove. If no further violation occurs prior to April 10, 2026, a twenty-
four (24) month period for calculating a second violation shall begin on
June 25, 2025.

That the fines and costs set forth in Paragraph 2 shall be due and payable
within 30 days.

That in consideration for the terms of this stipulation presented by the
Village, the Licensee and/or corporation, on behalf of its owners, agents,
assigns or successors in interest, agrees that it shall not appeal the
suspension or fines, costs and attorneys’ fees imposed herein to any
administrative or judicial authority.

That any failure to comply with the terms of this stipulation by the license
holder and/or corporation, on behalf of its owners, agents, assigns or
successors in interest shall invalidate the terms of this stipulation, and the
Village shall have the right to immediately impose all penalties, including
suspensions, upon the license holder and shall have the right to impose
such further penalties as are permitted under Village ordinances and state
statute.

Dated: June 25, 2025

Village of Poplar Grove, Illinois

Kristi Richardson
President of the Village of Poplar Grove
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Agreed to this 25th day of June, 2025

J & D Oil, Inc.
d/b/aJ & D Countryside Marathon

—




STATE OF ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF BOONE
BEFORE THE VILLAGE BOARD
OF THE VILLAGE OF POPLAR GROVE, ILLINOIS

)
In the Matter of the License of: )

)
Poplar Grove Pacemaker, LL.C )
Countryside Markets, Cuppa Joe ) 25 AA 02
1901 Union Avenue )
Belvidere, IL 61008 )

)

STIPULATION

WHEREAS, Poplar Grove Pacemaker, LLC Countryside Markets, Cuppa Joe (hereinafter
“Licensee”) has been charged pursuant to Village Ordinance with a violation of Village of Poplar
Grove Code of Ordinances, Section 2-10-18 as specified in the Notice of Hearing dated May 23,
2025, and served upon Anthony J. Dal Pra, agent of Licensee; and

WHEREAS, on May 23, 2025, the Village Board provided notice to Anthony J. Dal Pra,
Registered Agent, on behalf of said Licensee, of a hearing to be held by the Village Board on June
25, 2025; and

NOW THEREFORE, the undersigned, being the authorized representative of Licensee hereby
agrees to the following stipulation regarding the above-captioned matter:

l.

That the Licensee chose not to challenge or deny the violation of Village of Poplar
Grove Code of Ordinances Section 2-10-18 as specified in the May 23, 2025, Notice
of Hearing.

That the Licensee agrees to pay fines in the amount of $200.00 for the violation of the
Village of Poplar Grove Code of Ordinances Section 2-10-18 as authorized by Section
2-10-19 Ordinances of the Village of Poplar Grove. The Licensee also agrees that if
another violation of the ordinances occurs within a twenty-four (24) month period
from the violation date of May 15, 2025, the Licensee will be subject to suspension or
revocation of its tobacco license.

That the fines and costs as set forth in Paragraph 2 shall be due and payable to the
Village within 30 days from the date of this Agreement.

That in consideration for the terms of this stipulation presented by the Village, the
Licensee, on behalf of its owners, agents, assigns or successors in interest, agrees that
it shall not appeal the fines, costs and/or attorneys’ fees imposed herein to any
administrative or judicial authority.
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S. That any failure to comply with the terms of this stipulation by the Licensee shall
invalidate the terms of this stipulation, and the Village shall have the right to
immediately impose all penalties, including license suspension/revocation, upon the
Licensee and shall have the right to impose such further penalties as are permitted
under Village ordinances and state statute.

Dated:

Village of Poplar Grove, Illinois
Kristi Richardson

President ofthe Village of Poplar Grove

Agreed to this day of June, 2025.

Poplar Grove Pacemaker, LLC
1901 Union Avenue
Belvidere, IL 61008

By: % AéDwg\ %12,—

Its: D?'ﬁcb-&r,/ d( OQ(,{ H——s‘mé
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